

FILED

JAN 24 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

No. 31904-1-III

---

DOUG and DUSTY CANNON, Plaintiffs/Respondents

v.

COOK CUSTOM HOMES, a Washington corporation,

and

HOWES QUALITY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, a  
Washington corporation, Defendants,

and

WESTERN HERITAGE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Intervenor/Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/INTERVENOR WESTERN  
HERITAGE INSURANCE COMPANY

---

Mark Thorsrud, WSBA #7951  
Russell C. Love, WSBA #8941  
Thorsrud Cane & Paulich  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206-386-7755  
[mthorsrud@tcplaw.com](mailto:mthorsrud@tcplaw.com)  
[rlove@tcplaw.com](mailto:rlove@tcplaw.com)

Attorneys for Western Heritage Insurance Co.

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. Preliminary Statement and Questions Presented.....	1
II. Assignments of Error.....	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Howes develops a subdivision using fill .....	4
B. Cannons buy a lot and contract for house construction.....	5
C. Cannons discover cracks; Cook attempts repairs .....	6
D. The Cannons sue Cook and Howes.....	8
E. Western Heritage defends Cook under a reservation of rights.....	9
F. Geotechnical report shows poorly compacted soils; Howes' geotech has different theory .....	9
G. The parties attempt settlement but impediments exist .....	11
H. Cook and Cannons settle by a covenant judgment and a covenant not to execute.....	12
I. Cannons seek a reasonableness determination; the court denies discovery .....	13
J. The trial court finds the settlement reasonable and enters findings.....	14

K. The trial court denies reconsideration .....	15
L. Western Heritage appeals.....	16
IV. Argument.....	16
A. This court reviews the trial court’s determination of the settlement’s reasonableness for abuse of discretion .....	16
1. The <i>Glover</i> factors guide the court’s evaluation of the reasonableness of a settlement .....	16
2. This court reviews reasonableness determinations for abuse of discretion .....	17
B. The settlement is not reasonable because it includes damage amounts not recoverable as a matter of law ...	18
1. Consideration of the Cannons’ damages requires the court to consider the proper measure of damages .....	18
2. The settlement included all damages the Cannons maintained they could recover .....	18
3. The trial court erred in including stigma damages because the Cannons were fully compensated by full repair costs; an award of stigma damages was disproportionate .....	19
4. The trial court erred in including prejudgment interest because the amounts on which it awarded prejudgment interest are not liquidated amounts.....	24
a. Prejudgment interest cannot be allowed because a reasonableness hearing calls for an exercise of judicial discretion ...	24

b.	Prejudgment interest on the stigma damages is not permissible because the damages were not liquidated.....	25
c.	Prejudgment interest on the unliquidated loss-of-use claim cannot be allowed ....	28
5.	The trial court abused its discretion in allowing attorney fees as part of a reasonable settlement when those fees were not recoverable as a matter of law .....	30
C.	The trial court abused its discretion in finding the settlement reasonable despite evidence of collusion and Cook’s inability to pay .....	38
D.	The trial court abused its discretion in denying Western Heritage discovery focused on the negotiation of the settlement .....	43
V.	Conclusion .....	47

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Court Cases

<i>Aspen Grove Owners Ass'n. v. Park Promenade Apartments, LLC</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	17, 40
<i>Canopy Corp. v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 395 F.Supp.2d 1103, 1114-15 (D.Utah 2005) .....	36

### State Court Cases

<i>Andrade v. Jennings</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 307, 62 Cal. Rptr.2d 787 (1997).....	41
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 739 n. 2, 49 P.3d 887 (2002) .....	17, 40
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Group, LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 774, 287 P.3d 551 (2012) .....	17
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 176 Wn.2d 686, 695, 295 P.3d 239 (2013).....	44
<i>Chausee v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 510, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991) .....	16
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Nashville &amp; E.R.R.</i> , 253 S.W.3d 616, 619 & 624 (Tenn.Ct.App. 2007) .....	36
<i>Coulter v. Asten Group, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 1, 13, 230 P.3d 169 (2010) .....	24, 25
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 277, 280, 876 P.2d 896 (1994) .....	30
<i>Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 718, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983).....	22

<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 353, 172 P.3d 688 (2007) .....	22
<i>Hooper Associates, Ltd. v. AGS Computers, Inc.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 487, 548 N.E.2d 903, 549 N.Y.S.2d 365 (1989) .....	36
<i>In Re Det. of Halgren</i> , 156 Wn.2d 795, 802, 132 P.3d 714 (2006) .....	44
<i>Jones v. Strom Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 518, 523, 527 P.2d 1115 (1974) .....	34, 36
<i>Local 1296, International Assn. of Firefighters v. Kennewick</i> , 86 Wn.2d 156, 161-62, 542 P.2d 1252 (1975).....	22
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 684, 132 P.3d 115 (2006) .....	18, 23
<i>Midtown Ltd. Partnership v. Preston</i> , 69 Wn. App. 227, 232, 848 P.2d 1268, <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1006 (1993) .....	22
<i>Moulden &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Osaka Landscaping Nursery, Inc.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 194, 197 n. 5, 584 P.2d 968 (1978) .....	22
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T&amp;G Construction</i> , 165 Wn.2d 255, 264, 199 P.3d 376 (2008).....	16
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dept. of Human Services</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459, 471, (Iowa 2010) .....	36
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condominium Owners v. Supreme Northwest, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 86, 285 P.3d 70 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1015 (2012).....	32, 33, 36
<i>PacifiCorp. v. SimplexGrinell, LLP</i> , 256 Or. App. 665, 303 P.3d 949 (2015) .....	36

<i>Pugel v. Manheimer</i> , 82 Wn. App. 688, 692, 922 P.2d 1377 (1996) .....	20
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Parks</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 992, 88 Cal. Rptr.2d 730, 748 (2009).....	41
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 158, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990) .....	22
<i>State v. Thetford</i> , 109 Wn.2d 392, 396, 745 P.2d 496 (1987) .....	21
<i>Tri-M Erectors, Inc. v. Donald M. Drake Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 529, 532, 618 P.2d 1341 (1980) .....	35, 36
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	17
<i>Water's Edge Homeowners Ass'n. v. Water's Edge Assocs</i> , 152 Wn. App. 572, 585, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009) .....	16
<i>Werlinger v. Warner</i> , 126 Wn. App. 342, 351, 109 P.3d 22, <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1025 (2005) .....	17, 40

**Court Rules**

CR 26.....	43
------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §348 (1981).....	29
